The Parties have negotiated this stipulation as an integrated document.  Accordingly, if 22

the Commission rejects all or any material portion of this stipulation, each party reserves 23

Page 3 - UW 118 STIPULATION
  Department of Justice

1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096

(503) 378-4620

the right, upon written notice to the Commission and all parties to this proceeding within 1

15 days of the date of the Commission’s order, to withdraw from the stipulation and 2

request an opportunity for the presentation of additional evidence and argument. 3

Attachment A1
Page 1

 Company: Sunriver Company Case Staff Case
Rate Application SR Allocated Exp 58.3% 42.1% Allocated with
Test Year: 2005 Application pages 8 - 11 Gain based cost

Res/Comm/Irr A B C E F G H I J K
Using Allocations Pages 15 - 17 Application Allocated Allocated

 Application Application Prposed Company Test Year Staff Adjusted Staff Proposed Sunriver
 Acct. Non-Allocated Non-Allocated Company Results Allocated  Staff 3-Factor Proposed Results Proposed Results Potable

No. REVENUES Test Year Adjustments (A+B =C) Results Allocations Adjustments (A+D=E) Rev Changes (G+H=I) Test Year
1 461.1  Residential Water Sales 586,846 371,364 958,210 958,210 586,846 116,581 703,427 268,611 972,038 958,210
2 461.2  Commercial Water Sales 93,359 52,361 145,720 145,720 93,359 (4,000) 89,359 40,849 130,208 145,720
3 462.1  Fire Protection 82,671 (73,513) 9,158 9,158 82,671 (80,796) 1,875 2,567 4,442 9,159 $3,228.20
4 462.2 Irrigation Water Sales 71,299 179,239 250,538 250,538 71,299 43,058 114,357 70,232 184,589 250,538
5 471 Golf Course Sales 0 0 0 0 0
6 Miscellaneous 27,087 (27,087) 0 0 27,087 (27,087) 0 0 0
7   TOTAL REVENUE 861,262 502,364 1,363,626 1,363,626 861,262 47,756 909,018 382,261 1,291,279 1,363,627
8 1,363,626 1,363,626 909,018 382,259 1,291,277 1,363,627 Staff Adj
9 OPERATING EXPENSES   Allocated  Allocated Allocator Non-allocated

10 601  Salaries and Wages - Employees 275,567 79,186 354,753 352,625 268,699 86,960 355,659 355,659 352,625 3-factor 89,183
11 603  Salaries and Wages - Officers 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 604  Employee Pension & Benefits 54,117 43,652 97,769 97,182 52,768 3,596 56,364 56,364 97,182 3-factor 3,688
13 610  Purchased Water 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 611  Telephone/Communications 6,241 6,241 6,204 6,238 1,195 7,434 7,434 6,204 Meters 1,196
15 615  Purchased Power - Direct 52,210 52,210 46,101 47,644 1,824 49,468 49,468 46,101 Actual 1,824
16 618  Chemical / Treatment Expense 1,422 1,422 1,422 1,421 (1,421) 0 0 1,422 Meters -1,422
17 619  Office Supplies 7,687 7,687 7,641 7,684 (46) 7,638 7,638 7,641 Meters -46
18 619.1  Postage 12,580 12,580 12,505 12,574 0 12,574 12,574 12,505 Meters 0
19 620  O&M Materials/Supplies 24,173 24,173 24,028 24,162 (14,928) 9,234 9,234 24,028 Meters -14,935
20 621  Repairs to Water Plant 7,672 7,672 7,309 7,481 (555) 6,926 6,926 7,309 3-factor -569
21 631  Contract Svcs - Engineering 39,868 39,868 37,985 38,874 (37,463) 1,411 1,411 37,985 3-factor -38,421
22 632  Contract Svcs - Accounting 2,658 2,658 2,642 2,657 (2,657) 0 0 2,642 Meters -2,658
23 633  Contract Svcs - Legal 128 128 122 125 96 220 220 122 3-factor 98
24 634  Contract Svcs - Management Fees 121,500 3,645 125,145 124,394 118,472 3,554 122,026 122,026 124,394 3-factor 3,645
25 635  Contract Svcs - Testing 0 0 0 3,309 3,309 3,309 0 Direct 3,309
26 636  Contract Svcs - Labor 5,420 5,420 5,164 5,285 (5,285) 0 0 5,164 3-factor -5,420
27 637  Contract Svcs - Billings/Collections 1,403 1,403 1,395 1,402 (1,402) 0 0 1,395 Meters -1,403
28 638  Contract Svcs - E-payments 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 Meters 1,000
29 639  Contract Svcs - Other 0 0 0 1,030 1,030 1,030 0 3-Factor 1,056
30 641  Rental of Building/Real Property 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 642  Rental of Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 643  Small Tools 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 648  Computer/Electronic Expenses 3,803 3,803 3,780 3,801 155 3,956 3,956 3,780 Meters 155
34 650  Transportation 28,145 1,548 29,693 29,515 28,132 148 28,280 28,280 29,515 Meters 148
35 656  Vehicle Insurance 0 0 0 16,245 16,245 16,245 0 Meters 16,252
36 657  General Liability Insurance 64,666 64,666 61,612 64,637 (56,721) 7,915 7,915 61,612 Meters -56,747
37 658  Workers' Comp Insurance 26,501 11,209 37,710 37,484 25,841 10,930 36,770 36,770 37,484 3-factor 11,209
38 659  Insurance - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
39 660  Public Relations/Advertising 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40 666  Amortz. of Rate Case 12,000 12,000 11,928 11,701 2,166 13,867 13,867 11,928 3-factor 2,221
41 667  Gross Revenue Fee (PUC) 0 0 0 0 0 956 956 0
42 668  Water Resource Conservation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
43 670  Bad Debt Expense 882 882 882 882 0 882 882 882 Meters
44 671  Cross Connection Control Program 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
45 672  System Capacity Dev Program 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
46 673  Training and Certification 3,028 3,028 3,010 2,953 (1,568) 1,385 1,385 3,010 3-factor -1,608
47 674  Consumer Confidence Report 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
48 675  General Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
49   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 751,671 139,240 890,911 874,930 733,433 10,159 743,592 956 744,548 874,930

890,911 956 744,548
OTHER REVENUE DEDUCTIONS

50 403  Depreciation Expense (inc. CWIP) 143,765 8,256 152,021 141,369 143,765 (7,693) 136,072 136,072 141,369 Direct & Plant Allocated 136,072
51 407  Amortization Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0
52 408.11  Property Tax - Direct 33153 33,153 31,587 32,327 8,711 41,038 41,038 31,587 Direct 41,038
53 408.12  Payroll Tax 0 0 40,187 40,187 40,187 0 3-factor 41,214
54 408.13  Other 0 0 0 0
55 409.11  Oregon Income Tax 8,672 10,374 19,046 18,569 0 (238) (238) 25,166 24,928 18,569 Calculated
56 409.10  Federal Income Tax 21,657 25,907 47,564 46,373 0 (505) (505) 53,421 52,915 46,373 Calculated
57   TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 958,918 183,777 1,142,695 1,112,828 909,524 50,620 959,189 80,498 1,039,687 1,112,828
58   NET OPERATING INCOME (97,656) 318,587 220,931 250,798 (48,262) (2,864) (51,127) 302,718 251,592 250,799 1,039,687

1,142,695 1,112,828 (2,864) 960,145 251,592
59 101  Utility Plant in Service (Inc. CWIP) 3,986,732 111,837 4,098,569 3,818,155 3,986,732 69,533 4,056,265 4,056,265 3,818,155 4,056,265
60   Less:
61 108.1  Depreciation Reserve (Inc. CWIP) (1,462,778) (14,750) (1,477,528) (1,382,529) (1,462,778) (112,324) (1,575,102) (1,575,102) (1,382,529) 1,575,102
62 271  Contributions in Aid of Const 0 0 0 0 0 0
63 272  Amortization of CIAC 0 0 0 0 0 0
64 281 Gain on Plant Transfer 0 0 79,092 79,092 79,092 0
65  Net Utility Plant 2,523,954 97,087 2,621,041 2,435,626 2,523,954 (121,884) 2,402,070 0 2,402,070 2,435,626 251,592
66   Plus: (working capital) 2,435,626 2,402,070 2,402,070
67 151  Materials and Supplies Inventory 0 0 0 51,880 51,880 51,880
68  Working Cash (Total Op Exp /12) 62639 11,603 74,242 72,356 61,119 847 61,966 61,966 72,356
69   TOTAL RATE BASE 2,586,593 108,690 2,695,283 2,507,982 2,585,073 (69,157) 2,515,916 0 2,515,916 2,507,982
70 Rate of Return -3.78% 8.20% 10.00% -1.87% -2.03% 10.00% 10.00%

2,515,916 2,515,916
Sunriver Staff Allocator Res/Comm/Irr Golf
cash flow $392,167 cash flow $387,663 Nonallocated Plant 3-factor 97.51% 2.49%
op exp/cuct/year $197 op exp/cuct/year $167 $4,333,162 Consump 88.31% 11.69%

($1,669,056) Meter 99.96% 0.04%
$2,664,106 Net Plant Plant 95.28% 4.72%

Compare Staff to SunriverApplication Non-Allocated
Attach A Staff Allocations

Attachment A2
Page 1

 Company: 47679 Company Case Staff Case
Rate Application SR Application 1.9% 32.1% Compare Staff and Sunrivetr

Test Year: Attach A
Golf Course A B C D E F A

Pages 18-20 Allocated Exp Allocated Exp Allocated Exp
 Application Balance Per Proposed Adjusted Staff Staff Application Allocator 15-70-15
 Acct. Golf Course Application Staff Results Proposed Results Golf Course Res/Comm/Irr Golf

No. REVENUES Sunriver Alloc Test Year Adjustments (B+C=D) Rev Changes (D+E)=F Sunriver Alloc 3-factor 97.51% 2.49%
1 461.1  Residential Water Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Consump 88.31% 11.69%
2 461.2  Commercial Water Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Meter 99.96% 0.04%
3 462.1  Fire Protection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Plant 95.28% 4.72%
4 462.2 Irrigation Water Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 471 Golf Course Sales 48,597 48,597 0 48,597 14,380 62,977 48,597
6 Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0
7   TOTAL REVENUE 48,597 48,597 0 48,597 14,381 62,978 48,597
8 14,380 Staff
9 OPERATING EXPENSES Allocator Test Year Adjust

10 601  Salaries and Wages - Employees 2,129 6,868 2,223 9,091 9,091 2,129 3-factor $275,567 89,183
11 603  Salaries and Wages - Officers 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 604  Employee Pension & Benefits 587 1,349 92 1,441 1,441 587 3-factor $54,117 3,688
13 610  Purchased Water 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 611  Telephone/Communications 37 3 1 3 3 37 Meters $6,241 1,196
15 615  Purchased Power - Direct 6,109 6,308 0 6,308 6,308 6,109 Actual
16 618  Chemical / Treatment Expense 0 1 (1) 0 0 0 Meters 1,422 -1,422
17 619  Office Supplies 46 3 (0) 3 3 46 Meters 7,687 -46
18 619.1  Postage 75 6 0 6 6 75 Meters 12,580 0
19 620  O&M Materials/Supplies 145 11 (7) 4 4 145 Meters 24,173 -14,935
20 621  Repairs to Water Plant 362 191 (14) 177 177 362 3-factor 7,672 -569
21 631  Contract Svcs - Engineering 1,883 994 (958) 36 36 1,883 3-factor 39,868 -38,421
22 632  Contract Svcs - Accounting 16 1 (1) 0 0 16 Meters 2,658 -2,658
23 633  Contract Svcs - Legal 6 3 2 6 6 6 3-factor 128 98
24 634  Contract Svcs - Management Fees 751 3,028 91 3,119 3,119 751 3-factor 121,500 3,645
25 635  Contract Svcs - Testing 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,309
26 636  Contract Svcs - Labor 256 135 (135) 0 0 256 3-factor 5,420 -5,420
27 637  Contract Svcs - Billing/Collections 8 1 (1) 0 0 8 Meters 1,403 -1,403
28 638  Contract Svcs - E-payments 0 0 0 0 0 0 Meters 1,000
29 639  Contract Svcs - Other 0 0 26 26 26 0 3-factor 1,056
30 641  Rental of Building/Real Property 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 642  Rental of Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 643  Small Tools 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 648  Computer/Electronic Expenses 23 2 0 2 2 23 Meters 3,803 155
34 650  Transportation 178 13 0 13 13 178 Meters 28,145 148
35 656  Vehicle Insurance 0 0 7 7 7 0 Meters 16,252
36 657  General Liability Insurance 3,054 29 (26) 4 4 3,054 Meters 64,666 -56,747
37 658  Workers' Comp Insurance 226 660 279 940 940 226 3-factor 26,501 11,209
38 659  Insurance - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0
39 660  Public Relations/Advertising 0 0 0 0 0 0
40 666  Amortz. of Rate Case 72 299 55 354 354 72 3-factor 12,000 2,221
41 667  Gross Revenue Fee (PUC) 0 0 0 0 36 36 0 Calculated
42 668  Water Resource Conservation 0 0 0 0 0 0
43 670  Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 Meters 882
44 671  Cross Connection Control Program 0 0 0 0 0
45 672  System Capacity Dev Program 0 0 0 0 0
46 673  Training and Certification 18 75 (40) 35 35 18 3-factor 3,028 -1,608
47 674  Consumer Confidence Report 0 0 0 0 0
48 675  General Expense 0 0 0 0 0
49   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 15,981 19,980 1,596 21,576 36 21,612 15,981

21,576 21,612

OTHER REVENUE DEDUCTIONS
50 403  Depreciation Expense 8,673 8,673 1,571 10,244 10,244 8,673 Direct & Plant Allocated
51 407  Amortization Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0
52 408.11  Property Tax - Direct 1,566 18 0 18 18 1,566 Direct
53 408.12  Payroll Tax 0 0 1,027 1,027 1,027 0 3-factor 41,214
54 408.13  Other 0 0 0 0 0 0
55 409.11  Oregon Income Tax 477 477 (277) 200 947 1,147 477 Calculated
56 409.10  Federal Income Tax 1,190 1,190 (588) 602 2,010 2,612 1,190 Calculated
57   TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 27,887 30,338 3,329 33,668 2,992 36,660 27,887
58   NET OPERATING INCOME 20,710 18,259 (3,329) 14,929 11,388 26,318 20,710

(3,329) 14,929 26,318
59 101  Utility Plant in Service (Inc. CWIP) 280,415 276,237 (4,178) 276,237 276,237 280,415 Actual
60   Less:
61 108.1  Depreciation Reserve (Inc. CWIP) (94,999) (92,321) 1,048 (93,951) (93,951) (94,999) Actual
62 271  Contributions in Aid of Const 0
63 272  Amortization of CIAC 0
64 281 Add Gain on Plant Transfer 79,092 79,092 79,092
65  Net Utility Plant 185,416 183,916 75,962 261,378 0 261,378 185,416
66   Plus: (working capital) 261,378
67 151  Materials and Supplies Inventory 0 0
68  Working Cash (Total Op Exp /12) 1,886 1,665 133 1,798 1,798 1,886
69   TOTAL RATE BASE 187,302 185,581 76,095 263,176 0 263,176 187,302
70 Rate of Return 11.06% 9.84% 10.00% 11.06%

Staff Allocated

PUC Oregon No. 6  Attachment B
SUNRIVER WATER LLC  Original Sheet No. 1

Issue Date  Effective Date January 1, 2007

Issued By SUNRIVER WATER LLC

TARIFFS

Containing Rules and Regulations
Governing Water Service

NAMING RATES FOR

SUNRIVER WATER LLC
PO BOX 3699

SUNRIVER OR 97707

(541) 593-4458

Serving water in the vicinity of
Sunriver, Oregon

PUC Oregon No. 6  Attachment B
SUNRIVER WATER LLC  Original Sheet No. 2

Issue Date  Effective Date January 1, 2007